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Marc Annotti,
Harridge Development 
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PROJECT
LOCATION:

8350-8430 North Reseda Boulevard (8421-8429 North Canby Avenue)

PROPOSED
PROJECT:

The demolition of existing structures and the construction, use, and maintenance of a 
maximum of 140 residential dwelling units and 10,300 square feet of commercial area. The 
project will consists of 61 small lot homes and two mixed-use buildings which will consist of 
79 dwelling units and 10,300 square feet of ground floor commercial space. The small lot 
homes will be three stories, with an approximate height of 37 feet. The two mixed-use 
buildings will consists of one subterranean level and four stories above grade and will have 
an approximate height of 45 feet. The project will provide approximately 175 automobile 
parking spaces for the two mixed-use buildings and 122 automobile parking spaces for the 
small lot homes.

APPEAL
ACTION:

Pursuant to L.A.M.C. Section 17.06, an appeal of the Deputy Advisory Agency approval of 
Vesting Tentative Tract Map No. 73641-SL for a maximum of 62 lots consisting of a 61 small 
lot subdivision pursuant to Ordinance No. 176,354 for the construction of 61 small lot homes 
with a total of 122 parking spaces and 1-lot with a maximum of 79 residential dwelling units 
and 10,300 square feet of commercial area with a total of 175 automobile parking spaces.

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

1. Deny the appeal and sustain the decision of the Deputy Advisory Agency to approve VTT- 
73641-SL;

2. FIND, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15074(b), after consideration of the whole of 
the administrative record, including the Mitigated Negative Declaration, No. ENV-2015-
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3384-MND (“Mitigated Negative Declaration”), and all comments received, with the 
imposition of mitigation measures, there is no substantial evidence that the project will 
have a significant effect on the environment; FIND the Mitigated Negative Declaration 
reflects the independent judgment and analysis of the City; FIND the mitigation measures 
have been made enforceable conditions on the project; and ADOPT the Mitigated 
Negative Declaration and the Mitigation Monitoring Program prepared for the Mitigated 
Negative Declaration.

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP 
Advisory Agency

May^SuloQB^ohgsagon/ City Planner 
Telephone: (213) 978-1372

Henry Chu /
Deputy Advisory Agency

ADVICE TO PUBLIC: ‘The exact time this report wili be considered during the meeting is uncertain since there may be several other items on the 
agenda. Written communications may be mailed to the City Planning Commission Secretariat, 200 North Spring Street, Room 532, Los Angeles, CA 
90012 (Phone No.213-978-1300). While all written communications are given to the Commission for consideration, the initial packets are sent to the 
week prior to the Commission's meeting date. If you challenge these agenda items in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or 
someone else raised at the public hearing agendized herein, or in written correspondence on these matters delivered to this agency at or prior to the 
public hearing. As a covered entity under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of 
disability, and upon request, will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services and activities. Sign language 
interpreters, assistive listening devices, or other auxiliary aids and/or other services may be provided upon request. To ensure availability of services, 
please make your request not later than three working days (72 hours) prior to the meeting by calling the Commission Secretariat at (213) 978-1299.
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PROJECT ANALYSIS

Project Summary

The proposed project is the merger and resubdivision of five parcels, consisting of 
approximately 143,552 gross square feet (3.29 acres) of lot area. The subdivision would 
subdivide the project site into a maximum of 62 lots consisting of 61 small lots, in accordance 
with the Small Lot Ordinance No. 176,354, and 1-lot to be developed with two mixed-use 
buildings with a maximum of 79 residential dwelling units and 10,300 square feet of commercial 
area.

The portion of the site consisting of 61 small lots would be located behind the proposed one-lot 
located along Reseda Boulevard. The larger one-lot would be subject to the zoning regulations 
of the C2 zone and is proposed to be developed with 79 residential dwelling units and 10,300 
square feet of commercial space. Vehicular access to the site has been designed to provide one 
access driveway along Reseda Boulevard through to Canby Avenue. The access driveway 
would also act as a common access driveway providing vehicular access to the proposed 61 
small lot homes.

The proposed small lot homes would be three-stories, with a maximum height of 37 feet, and 
will have two covered parking spaces. Along Reseda Boulevard, the project proposes to 
construct two mixed-use buildings to be located on one lot. The buildings would be four stories 
with a maximum height of 45 feet. Automobile and bicycle parking spaces are proposed to be 
provided pursuant to the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC).

In conjunction with the requested subdivision, the Applicant has filed incidental Case No. CPC- 
2015-3383-ZC-CU-ZAD-SPR. The entitlements listed below will be considered by the City 
Planning Commission under a separate action.

Case No. CPC-2015-3383-ZC-CU-ZAD-SPR:

Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.32-F, a Zone Change from C2-1VL and P-1VL to C2-1VL;1.

Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.24-W,19, a Conditional Use to permit the averaging of 
floor area and residential density transfer within a unified development and pursuant to 
12.24-F to permit a maximum of four-stories in lieu three-stories within Height District 1- 
VL for a mixed-use building;

2.

Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.24-X, 22, a Zoning Administrator’s Determination to allow 
buildings with a maximum height of 37 feet in lieu of the permitted 25 and 33 feet for 
buildings located between 0 to 99 feet of an R1 Zone; and

3.

Pursuant to LAMC Section 16.05, Site Plan Review for a project that creates 50 or more 
dwelling units.

4.

Background

The project site is comprised of five parcels, consisting of approximately 143,552 gross square 
feet (3.29 acres) of lot area. The site is located within the Northridge Community Plan with a 
land use designation of General Commercial, which lists the following corresponding zones: 
C1.5, C2, C4, and RAS3. The project site is presently zoned C2-1VL and P-1VL. In conjunction 
with the proposed subdivision, the Applicant has requested a zone change from the C2-1VL and 
P-1VL zone to C2-1VL over the entirety of the site.
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The project site has approximately 510 feet of frontage along the eastern side of Reseda 
Boulevard. The eastern side of the site is bounded by Canby Avenue and single family zoned 
lots at the southwest corner of the site. The project site is located approximately 480 feet north 
of Roscoe Boulevard and approximately 340 feet south of Chase Street.

Properties located on the eastern side of Canby Avenue are zoned RS-1 and are developed 
with one-story single family dwellings. A property located to the southeast is zoned RA-1 and is 
developed with a church. Properties to the north, south, and west are zoned C2-1VL and P-1VL 
and are developed with one- to two-story commercial buildings.

Public Hearing

On September 20, 2016, the Deputy Advisory Agency and Hearing Officer held a joint public 
hearing for Case Nos. VTT-73641-SL and CPC-2015-3383-ZC-CU-ZAD-SPR.

At the public hearing, members from the public spoke in opposition to the project citing the 
following concerns:

Access driveway along Canby Avenue, will make it a thoroughfare
Additional traffic will disrupt way of life
Existing transient and gang issues in the area
Height of buildings are not compatible
Improvements were never made on Chase Street
Too many traffic accidents occur in the area
The area has too many apartments

There were three letters in support of the project stating that it would create much needed 
housing, that it was creative in providing a mix of housing types, and that it would improve the 
existing site.

On October 14, 2016, the Deputy Advisory Agency approved the requested subdivision with 
conditions of approval requiring that the tract map be revised if the incidental zone change was 
disapproved.

THE APPEAL

Appellant: William T. Lowe

The following bullet point statements are from the appeal submitted by the appellant. The 
appeal in its entirety is attached for reference (see Exhibit E)

Reasons for Appeal:

• Conform to LAMC Section 12.21.1-A,10
• No Variance as per LAMC Section 12.27-C
• Spot Zoning

STAFF RESPONSE

LAMC Section 12.21.1-A,10, commonly referred to as transitional height, further regulates 
the height of buildings which are located within the C or M zone when the portions of the 
building(s) are located within specified distances of lots which are zoned RW1 or more 
restrictive. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.23-B,7(b), the adjacent RS zones are more
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restrictive than the RW1 zone, thus the proposed project would be subject to the 
requirements of LAMC Section 12.21.1-A,10.

However, the appeal has been filed for the Advisory Agency’s decision to approve Vesting 
Tentative Tract Map No. 73641-SL, which is for the merger and resubdivision of the project 
site into a maximum of 62 lots, consisting of 61 small lots and 1-lot to be constructed with 
two mixed-use buildings with a maximum of 79 residential dwelling units and 10,300 square 
feet of commercial space. Pursuant to the Subdivision Map Act1, the Advisory Agency may 
not consider the design or location of the buildings in approving or disapproving a vesting 
tentative tract map. As such, the proposed heights of the building has not been reviewed or 
approved by the Advisory Agency.

As the site is presently zoned C2-1VL and P-1VL, the Advisory Agency has conditioned the 
approval of the tract map contingent upon the approval and adoption of the requested zone 
change to create a consistent C2-1VL zoning over the entire project site. An appeal on the 
basis of "spot zoning” is inapplicable because the Advisory Agency action under appeal did 
not change the zone of the project site. In conjunction to the requested zone change to C2- 
1VL, the applicant has requested a Zoning Administrator’s Determination for relief from the 
transitional height requirements of LAMC Section 12.21.1-A, 10. The request is part of 
incidental Case No. CPC-2015-3383-ZC-CU-ZAD-SPR, in which no decision has been 
made at this time and will be considered by the City Planning Commission under a separate 
action. While the Applicant has requested additional entitlements, the additional requests do 
not include a Zone Variance pursuant to LAMC Section 12.27-C.

Reasons for Appeal:

• Improve Reseda Boulevard and Chase Street as per DOT Case No. SFV 02-002 before 
starting the above case no. 73641-SL.

STAFF RESPONSE

The above referenced DOT letter is not related to the proposed project at the project site 
8350-8430 North Reseda Boulevard (8421-8429 North Canby Avenue). DOT Case No. SFV 
02-002 is related to a proposed drug store with a drive-through window and retail facility 
located at 8500-8530 Reseda Boulevard. The drug store has been constructed and in 
operation since 2004, and would have been required to comply with the requirements of 
DOT prior to the issuance of a permit or Certificate of Occupancy.

DOT has reviewed a traffic analysis prepared for the proposed project and the project would 
be required to comply with conditions contained in the interdepartmental correspondence 
dated July 13, 2016.

Reasons for Appeal:

• Plans need to show additional information regarding parking, access widths, turning radius, 
loading zones, improvements, and railings

• Two-way driveways shall be 30 feet in width

STAFF RESPONSE

The Advisory Agency approved the tract map based on the design and improvements of the 
map. As defined by the Subdivision Map Act and LAMC Section 17.02, the "design” of a 
map pertains to (1) street alignments, grades and widths, (2) drainage and sanitary facilities

1 Section 66427(a) of the Subdivision Map Act
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and utilities, (3) location and size of all easements and rights-of-way, (4) fire roads, (5) lot 
size and configuration, (6) traffic access, (7) grading, (8) land to be dedicated for park or 
recreational purposes, and (9) other specific physical requirements to comply with the 
general plan. “Improvements” is defined as the installation of any street work and utilities. 
The tract map was circulated for review by the various departments and agencies of the City 
as part of the Subdivision Committee. The Departments and Agencies included, but are not 
limited to, the Bureau of Public Works, Department of Building and Safety, Fire Department, 
and Bureau of Street Lighting. The approval of the tract map included conditions as 
recommended by the various departments and agencies, which would require compliance 
with applicable regulations as it pertains to parking, access, and improvements to the project 
site and adjacent public rights-of-way. The project would be required to comply with all 
applicable regulations and would be required to revise the project to comply with any 
regulations in which deviations have not been granted.

Appellant: Louis Perez

The following bullet point statements are from the appeal submitted by the appellant. The 
appeal in its entirety is attached for reference (see Exhibit F)

Reasons for Appeal:

• Removal of buffer per transitional height requirements

STAFF REPONSE

As previously discussed, the approval of Vesting Tentative Tract Map No. 73641-SL does 
not pertain to the approval of the heights of the proposed small lot homes, which are subject 
to LAMC Section 12.21.1-A,10. In conjunction with the requested zone change, the 
Applicant has requested a Zoning Administrator’s Determination for relief from LAMC 
Section 12.21.1-A,10, which further restricts the heights of buildings located within the C or 
M zone when located within a specific distance from RW1 or more restrictive zones. The 
requested entitlement is part of incidental case no. CPC-2015-3383-ZC-CU-ZAD-SPR, in 
which no decision has been made at this time and will be considered by the City Planning 
Commission under a separate action.

Reasons for Appeal:

• Homes located on Canby Avenue and Darby Avenue are of a historic nature and subject to 
preservation by the Department of Parks and Recreation, California Register of Historic 
Resources.

STAFF RESPONSE

The 16 homes located on the eastern side of Canby Avenue and western side of Darby 
Avenue, below Chase Street, have been identified by SurveyLA as a potential historic 
district called the Blue Ribbon Tract Housing Residential District. The district was identified 
due to a “significant concentration of Mid-Century Modern residential architecture in 
Northridge, but noted that it may not retain sufficient integrity for National Register eligibility.” 
The Office of Historic Resources, Department of City Planning has confirmed that the area 
has only been identified and there is no protection or jurisdiction under the Department of 
Parks and Recreation. The project site is located at 8350-8430 North Reseda Boulevard and 
8421-8429 North Canby Avenue, which is on the western side of Canby Avenue. The 
project would not require the removal or alteration of the homes located on the eastern side 
of Canby Avenue or the western side of Darby Avenue.
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The tract map which was approved by the Advisory Agency would not increase the 
permitted density of the site and would require the approval and adoption of the requested 
zone change. As approved by the Advisory Agency, the tract map does propose to develop 
nine small lot homes adjacent to the rear yards of lots located on Community Street. As 
designed, the small lot homes will be setback 10- to 15-feet from the property line with 
pedestrian pathways leading from Canby Avenue to the small lot homes. No access is 
proposed to the existing lots located on Community Street.
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Reasons for Appeal:

• The area is over congested, influencing more crime, traffic, and noise, and is absorbed with 
too many apartment complexes (existing and under construction).

• Project will disrupt the normal way of life and will effect handicapped residents living on 
Community Street.

• The proposed project will put the residents of 8400 Canby Ave. in the direct path with 
outgoing traffic.

STAFF RESPONSE

The project site and surrounding areas are located within the Northridge Community Plan, in 
an area which has been designated for single- and multi-family residential uses, as well as 
commercial uses. The map below indicates properties which the Community Plan 
designated and zoned for multi-family residential development, in which apartments may be 
developed by-right.
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The project site and adjacent properties to the north are considered "Through Lot” because 
it has frontage along two parallel streets, Reseda Boulevard to the west and Canby Avenue 
to the east. The project proposes to construct one main access driveway which would be 
accessible from Reseda Boulevard and Canby Avenue. The garages for the small lot homes 
located adjacent to Canby Avenue are oriented interior to the site, which would allow 
residents to exit the project site either through Reseda Boulevard or Canby Avenue. As part 
of the review of the subdivision and traffic analysis, the Department of Transportation 
determined that the proposed layout and locations of the access driveways was adequate.

Reasons for Appeal:

• Create new source of substantial light or glare
• Create a significant hazard involving the release of hazardous materials into the 

environment, would emit hazardous materials within % mile of an existing or proposed 
school, and would create a significant hazard as the site is included on a list of hazardous 
materials sites compiled pursuant to government code section 65962.5

• Exposure to noise in excess of standards established by noise ordinance, groundborne 
vibration or noise levels, permanent and temporary increase in ambient noise

• Affect police public services
• Environmental effects which cause substantial adverse effects on human beings, either 

directly or indirectly.

STAFF RESPONSE

The listed points of appeal are in relation to impact categories reviewed as part of CEQA. 
On August 18, 2016, the Department of City Planning published Mitigated Negative 
Declaration (MND), ENV-2015-3384-MND, for the proposed project. In reviewing the 
potential impacts of the proposed project, additional studies were conducted for Air Quality, 
Historical Resources, Geotechnical, Greenhouse Gas Emissions, Phase I and Phase II 
studies for hazardous materials, Noise, Traffic, and a Tree Report. The Initial Study found 
there to be potential impacts unless mitigated in the following categories: Aesthetics, 
Biological Resources, Hazardous and Hazardous Materials, Noise, Public Service (Police), 
Transportation and Traffic, and Mandatory Findings of Significance.

The MND included mitigation measures to shield light sources, as well as require the use of 
materials to minimize glare and reflective heat. The MND acknowledges the current 
development of the site, as well as the long history of automobile related uses on the site. 
The Phase I and II studies indicated that underground storage tanks were removed in 1989 
and from 1989 to 1997, the site underwent a series of evaluation, assessment, and 
remediation. The case was closed by the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control 
Board (LARWQCB) in 1997. The MND includes a mitigation measure which requires the 
development of a Soils Management Plan for any future grading of the site. While the 
analysis does not anticipate the release of hazardous substances within a quarter mile of a 
school, a mitigation measure was incorporated due to potential haul routes. Proposed haul 
route would be subject to approval and conditions from the Board of Building and Safety 
Commissioners. The mitigation measure would require coordination and contact with the 
administrator of Magnolia Science Academy 7.

The noise study which was conducted acknowledges that construction noise would exceed 
acceptable levels per LAMC Section 112.05. The MND includes mitigation measures which 
would further restrict the hours in which construction may occur, the use of noise shielding 
and muffler devices, as well as the construction of a temporary noise-attenuating sound 
barrier along the easterly property line. In regards to public safety, the MND includes a 
mitigation measure which requires the project to comply with design guidelines from "Design 
Out Crime Guidelines: Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design” as published by
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the Los Angeles Police Department. With the adoption of the referenced mitigation 
measures and those referenced in the Initial Study, the MND concluded that impacts from 
the project would be less than significant. In approving Case No. VTT-73641-SL, the 
Advisory Agency incorporated the mitigation measures as part of the conditions of approval, 
as well as adopted the MND and accompanying Mitigation Monitoring Program.

Reasons for Appeal:

• The decision-maker(s) errored or abused their discretion by taking into consideration 
residents of the proposed project but did not take into consideration residents within a 500 
foot notification zone. The 500 foot notification consists mostly of commercial buildings.

STAFF RESPONSE

Pursuant to LAMC Section 17.06-A, the Department of City Planning is required to notify 
"owners of all property and the addresses of all residential, commercial, and industrial 
occupants of all properties located within 500 feet of the proposed subdivision” not less than 
ten days prior to the public hearing. While the Department is legally required to send a 
notice to those within 500 feet of the project site, the Department does not restrict the 
attendants of public at the public hearing or the submittal of public comments. Public 
comments which were made at the public hearing and in writing via mail or e-mail were 
taken into consideration in approving VTT-73641-SL.

Staff Recommendation:

In consideration of the foregoing, it is submitted that the Deputy Advisory Agency acted 
reasonably in approving Vesting Tentative Tract Map No. 73641-SL for the proposed 62 lot 
subdivision, including 61 small lots pursuant to the City’s Small Lot Ordinance and one lot for 
the development of a mixed-use building. Therefore, staff recommends that the decision of the 
Deputy Advisory Agency be sustained and the appeal be denied.


